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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, January 8, 2024

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Human Trafficking Awareness Month
B.2. Proclamation: Stalking Awareness Month
B.3. Presentation: Retirement of Chester "Chet" Turner (28 Years)
B.4. Presentation: Thank You Christmas in Bunnell Volunteers

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. January 8, 2024 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. December 21, 2023 City Commission Minutes

C.3. Request Approval to Apply for a Waiver to the Annual Wastewater Treatment Plant
Fee

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

E.1. Ordinance 2023-22 Requesting the Voluntary Contraction of the City's Boundary
for 5.0+/- acres of property, located at 2271 County Road 304. - First Reading



F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request Approval for Mutual Consent Agreement 2024-01 with Asphalt Paving
Systems, Inc. for Pavement Maintenance and Rehabilitation Services

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on January 2, 2024



 

 
 

WHEREAS, human trafficking is the recruitment, harboring, transportation, provision, or obtaining of a 

person for labor or services, through the use of force, fraud, or coercion for the purpose of forced labor or 

sexual servitude; and 

 

WHEREAS, Human traffickers prey on their victims by promising a life of hope and greater opportunity, 

while delivering only enslavement.  Instead of delivering people to better lives, traffickers unjustifiably 

profit from the labor and toil of their victims, who they force -through violence and intimidation- to work 

in brothels and factories, on farms and fishing vessels, in private homes, and in countless industries; and 

 

WHEREAS, January is National Slavery and Human Trafficking Prevention Month, we commit 

ourselves to eradicating the evil of enslavement.  Human trafficking is a modern form of the oldest and 

most barbaric type of exploitation and we proclaim it has no place in world, great Nation or our city. 

 

WHREAS, This month we do not simply reflect on this appalling reality.  We also pledge to do all in our 

power to end the horrific practice of human trafficking that plagues innocent victims not only around the 

world, but in our own neighborhoods. 

 

WHEREAS, more awareness and education is crucial to eradicating human trafficking in our 

communities, state and nation; and 

 

WHEREAS, Flagler County Advocates Alliance is working to increase public understanding of this 

problem and mobilize community efforts to end Human Trafficking. 

 

WHEREAS, Human Trafficking Awareness Day is observed on January 11 in municipalities across the 

country in order to educate the public and raise awareness about human trafficking; and the City of 

Bunnell has a strong commitment to social justice; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Bunnell City Commission do hereby proclaim the month of January 2024 

as “Human Trafficking Awareness Month” and urge all citizens of Bunnell to become a part of the 

community response to end Human Trafficking and to send the message that this crime will not be tolerated 

in our community. 
 

Adopted this 8h day of January 2024 

 

_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                                                                                                   

                               



 

 
 

WHEREAS, under the laws of all fifty states, the U.S. Territories, the District of Columbia, and federal 

government, stalking is a crime and up to 7.5 million people are stalked in a one-year period in the United 

States, with the majority of victims being stalked by someone they know; and  

 

WHEREAS, many stalking victims lose time from work and experience serious psychological distress and 

lost productivity at a much higher rate than the general population; and 

 

WHEREAS, many stalking victims are forced to protect themselves by relocating, changing their 

identities, changing jobs, and obtaining protection orders; and 

 

WHEREAS, many stalkers use technology -such as cell phones, global positioning systems (GPS), cameras, 

and spyware- to monitor and track their victims; and 

 

WHEREAS, there is a need for great public awareness about the nature, criminality, and potential 

lethality of stalking; and 

 

WHEREAS, communities can better combat stalking by adopting multidisciplinary responses by teams of 

local agencies and organizations and by providing more and better victim services; and 

 

WHEREAS, Family Life Center is joining forces with victim service providers, criminal justice officials, 

and concerned citizens throughout Bunnell and the United States to observe National Stalking Awareness 

Month; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Flagler County Advocate Alliance is working to increase public understanding of this 

problem and mobilize community efforts to end stalking. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Bunnell City Commission, do hereby proclaim the month of January 2024 

as “National Stalking Awareness Month” and applaud the efforts of the many victim service providers, 

law enforcement officers, prosecutors, organizations and private sector supporters for their efforts in 

promotion awareness about stalking. 
 

Adopted this 8th day of January 2024  

 

_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                                                                                             

                               



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Warrant 1/8/2024 Warrant
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08283 - 01.08.24 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: ArchiveSocial Inc

2,988.00Social Media Archiving Annua…ArchiveSocial Inc12/25/2023 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor ArchiveSocial Inc Total: 2,988.00

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

306.52Tire, wheel balance, valve kitBoulevard Tire Center12/22/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 306.52

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

74.42Adapters Hyd HosesBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/22/2023 402-0534-534.5264

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 74.42

Vendor: Computers at Work, Inc

360.00Hot Cloud StorageComputers at Work, Inc12/27/2023 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor Computers at Work, Inc Total: 360.00

Vendor: CPH, LLC

25,092.50Services through 11.24.23CPH, LLC11/24/2023 404-0535-535.6200

595.50Professional Services 11.24.23CPH, LLC11/24/2023 404-0535-535.6200

Vendor CPH, LLC Total: 25,688.00

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

9.17Toilet repair kitDG Hardware, Inc.12/20/2023 401-0533-533.4610

52.51FastenersDG Hardware, Inc.12/04/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 61.68

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,715.35Services through 10.27.23-11…Environmental Land Services…11/03/2023 402-0534-534.3400

5,045.13Services for 12.8.23-12.14.23Environmental Land Services…12/14/2023 402-0534-534.3400

4,854.88Services thrgouh 12.15.23-12…Environmental Land Services…12/22/2023 402-0534-534.3400

425.00Services thrgouh 12.15.23-12…Environmental Land Services…12/22/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 15,040.36

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

5,296.59Fuel Reimbursement October…Flagler County Board of Coun…12/17/2023 001-0521-521.5210

162.63Repairs Reimbursement Oct…Flagler County Board of Coun…12/17/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 5,459.22

Vendor: Florida Police Chiefs Association

450.00CORE II Training ElisaFlorida Police Chiefs Associat…12/21/2023 001-0521-521.5500

450.00CORE II Training ElisaFlorida Police Chiefs Associat…12/21/2023 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor Florida Police Chiefs Association Total: 900.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

612.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc12/15/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 612.00

Vendor: Hazel Jones.

95.00Deposit RefundHazel Jones.12/08/2023 001-2201000

Vendor Hazel Jones. Total: 95.00

Vendor: HD Supply, Inc

987.60Basic operations for WWTPHD Supply, Inc12/08/2023 404-0535-535.5200

990.87Basic operations for WWTPHD Supply, Inc12/08/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor HD Supply, Inc Total: 1,978.47

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

99.96replacement blades for Pole …Kerri A Uebel12/20/2023 001-0572-572.4640

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 99.96

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

2,188.6624mth lease 12.17.23-1.15.24McGrath RentCorp and Subsi…12/17/2023 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 2,188.66
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,645.00Fire Inspections 12.13.23-12.…Michael Leo Dove12/28/2023 118-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,645.00

Vendor: Monro, Inc

807.702 315 recaps 1 11r 22.5 recapMonro, Inc12/04/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Monro, Inc Total: 807.70

Vendor: Municipal Emergency Services, Inc

311.12Detective Badge Wallet ClipMunicipal Emergency Service…10/14/2023 001-0521-521.5220

1,553.49Mens Softshell jacketMunicipal Emergency Service…12/14/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Municipal Emergency Services, Inc Total: 1,864.61

Vendor: ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY

4,960.80SaltODYSSEY MANUFACTURING …10/23/2023 401-0533-533.5205

4,845.75SaltODYSSEY MANUFACTURING …10/28/2023 401-0533-533.5205

4,820.40SaltODYSSEY MANUFACTURING …12/21/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY            Total: 14,626.95

Vendor: Office of the Attorney General - Department of Legal Affairs

400.00CPTED Course 9.24.24-9.26.2…Office of the Attorney Genera…12/15/2023 001-0521-521.5500

500.00CPTED Course 8.26.24-8.30.2…Office of the Attorney Genera…12/15/2023 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor Office of the Attorney General - Department of Legal Affairs Total: 900.00

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

150.00Meeting 1.4.24Palm Coast Observer, LLC12/21/2023 001-0524-524.4800

150.00Meeting 1.4.24Palm Coast Observer, LLC12/21/2023 001-0524-524.4800

70.00Meeting 1.4.24Palm Coast Observer, LLC12/21/2023 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 370.00

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Hauling of BiosolidsRayco Funding & Developme…11/30/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Hauling of BiosolidsRayco Funding & Developme…12/12/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Hauling of BiosolidsRayco Funding & Developme…12/19/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 4,725.00

Vendor: Staples Inc

77.02Contract Base 10.13.23-11.12…Staples Inc10/13/2023 001-0513-513.3400

82.37Contract rate 12.13.23-1.12.…Staples Inc12/11/2023 001-0513-513.3400

122.94Services through 11.16.23-12…Staples Inc12/12/2023 001-0512-512.3400

83.61Services through 11.16.23-12…Staples Inc12/12/2023 001-0513-513.3400

120.03Services through 11.16.23-12…Staples Inc12/12/2023 001-0521-521.3400

100.71Services through 11.16.23-12…Staples Inc12/12/2023 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 586.68

Vendor: Staples, Inc

151.902x 10pack USB A Flash Drives…Staples, Inc12/14/2023 001-0512-512.5100

107.982x 10pack USB A Flash Drives…Staples, Inc12/14/2023 001-0513-513.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 259.88

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

54.73Oil Change Disposal fee & Su…Terry Taylor Ford Company12/19/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 54.73

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer - January 2024The Gaboton Group, LLC12/29/2023 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: Tyler Technologies

690.15ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 001-0512-512.5230

13,600.73ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 001-0513-513.5230

690.15ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 001-0516-516.5230

690.15ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 001-0521-521.5230

690.15ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 001-0524-524.5230

690.15ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 001-0538-538.5230

690.15ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 001-0541-541.5230

690.15ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 001-0549-549.5230

690.15ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 001-0572-572.5230



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08283 - 01.08.24 Warrant
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

4,487.57ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 401-0533-533.5230

4,002.83ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 402-0534-534.5230

4,487.57ERP Pro Financials & Utilites …Tyler Technologies01/01/2024 404-0535-535.5230

Vendor Tyler Technologies             Total: 32,099.90

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

32.62Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/13/2023 001-0541-541.5220

13.89Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/13/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.45Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/13/2023 001-0572-572.5200

29.78Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/13/2023 001-0572-572.5220

36.73Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/13/2023 401-0533-533.5220

18.77Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/13/2023 402-0534-534.5220

35.81Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/13/2023 404-0535-535.5220

32.62Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/06/2023 001-0541-541.5220

13.89Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/06/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.46Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/06/2023 001-0572-572.5200

30.57Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/06/2023 001-0572-572.5220

37.40Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/06/2023 401-0533-533.5220

18.77Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/06/2023 402-0534-534.5220

36.48Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation12/06/2023 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 380.24

Vendor: USAble Life

325.77USABLE Life January 2024USAble Life01/01/2024 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 325.77

Vendor: Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC

196.83Gloves for plant & field crewsVer-E-Safe Solutions, LLC12/01/2023 401-0533-533.5205

196.82Gloves for plant & field crewsVer-E-Safe Solutions, LLC12/01/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC Total: 393.65

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

80.78Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 001-0512-512.4100

40.39Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 001-0513-513.4100

144.12Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 001-0516-516.4100

1,539.98Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 001-0521-521.4100

122.21Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 001-0541-541.4100

152.92Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 001-0549-549.4100

193.79Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 001-0572-572.4100

266.57Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 118-0524-524.4100

460.67Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 401-0533-533.4100

193.31Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 402-0534-534.4100

403.14Service Period 11.14.23-12.1…Verizon Wireless12/13/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Wireless  Total: 3,597.88

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP

7,000.00December 2023 Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP01/02/2024 001-0514-514.3102

500.00December 2023 Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP01/02/2024 001-0524-524.3100

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.

1,975.00Services through Nov 30 2023Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.12/13/2023 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 1,975.00

Grand Total: 129,965.28
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 49,826.43

118 - Building Dept. Fund 1,911.57

401 - WATER 19,855.32

402 - SOLID WASTE 19,783.67

404 - SEWER 38,588.29

Grand Total: 129,965.28

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Ex… 2,000.00

001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Servic… 122.94

001-0512-512.4100 Communications Expense 80.78

001-0512-512.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 151.90

001-0512-512.5230 Software 690.15

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 243.00

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 40.39

001-0513-513.5100 Office Supplies Expense 107.98

001-0513-513.5230 Software 13,600.73

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00

001-0516-516.4100 Communications Expense 144.12

001-0516-516.5230 Software 4,038.15

001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 2,188.66

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 120.03

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 1,539.98

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 523.88

001-0521-521.5210 Fuel 5,296.59

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 1,864.61

001-0521-521.5230 Software 690.15

001-0521-521.5500 Training 1,800.00

001-0524-524.3100 Professional Services Ex… 500.00

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 2,075.71

001-0524-524.4800 Advertising / Promo Exp… 370.00

001-0524-524.5230 Software 690.15

001-0538-538.5230 Software 690.15

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 122.21

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 65.24

001-0541-541.5230 Software 690.15

001-0549-549.4100 Communications 152.92

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 27.78

001-0549-549.5230 Software 690.15

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 193.79

001-0572-572.4640 Repair/Maint - Equipme… 99.96

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 42.91

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 60.35

001-0572-572.5230 Software 690.15

001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Li… 325.77

001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/… 95.00

118-0524-524.3401 Bldg/Fire Inspection Exp… 1,645.00

118-0524-524.4100 Communications Expense 266.57

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 460.67

401-0533-533.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 9.17

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp -… 14,823.78

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 74.13

401-0533-533.5230 Software 4,487.57

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services -… 14,615.36

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid… 193.31
